

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

HILARY REMIJAS, MELISSA FRANK,
DEBBIE FARNOUSH, and JOANNE KAO,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,
v.

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01735

Hon. Samuel Der-Yeghiayan

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Brief Procedural History 3

 B. Summary of the Settlement’s Benefits 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Counsel Should Be Awarded Their Lodestar and Expenses 4

 B. The Percentage-of-Fund Method also Supports the Requested Award 8

 1. The *Redman* Ratio Supports the Fee Request 8

 2. The *Synthroid* Factors Support Plaintiffs’ Fee Request 9

 a. The Risk of Nonpayment Was Significant 10

 b. Agreement Between Plaintiffs and Their Counsel 11

 c. The Quality of Class Counsel’s Performance 11

 d. The Amount of Work Necessary to Resolve This Litigation 12

 e. The Stakes of This Litigation 13

 C. Class Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable 13

 D. The Requested Service Awards to Plaintiffs Are Appropriate 14

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp., No. 06–cv–701–MJR–DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)..... 14

Americana Art China Co. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc., 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014) .. 5

City of Greenville v. Syngenta Crop Protection, Inc., 904 F. Supp. 2d 902 (S.D. Ill. 2012) 14

Cook v. Niedert, 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) 4, 5, 15

Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co., Nos. 11-cv-8405, 14-cv-8714, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015) 12

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) 5

Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A., 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 15

In re Pub. Serv. Co. Sec. Litig., 125 F.R.D. 480 (S.D. Ind. 1988)..... 12

In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front–Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig., No. 16-3554, 2017 WL 3470400 (7th Cir. Aug. 14, 2017)..... passim

In re Sw. Voucher Litig., Case No. 11-cv-8176, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120735 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 14

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig., 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 10, 11, 14, 15

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig., 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) 9

In re Transunion Corp. Priv. Litig., 629 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 10

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., Misc. No. 99-197 (TFH), MDL No. 1285, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 13, 2001)..... 12

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc., 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 2, 9

Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air, 478 U.S. 546 (1986) 5

Redman v. RadioShack Corp., 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) 2, 8, 9

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC, 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir 2015) 4, 10

Standard Iron Works v. Arcelormittal, No. 08-cv-5214, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162557 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014) 6

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan, 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 10

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn 2010)..... 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 4
